expansion, fare policy formulation, and resource allocation. It also strengthens accountability to 

the government and stakeholders by documenting service reach, utilization trends, and operational 

impact. 

Ridership Statistic for Regular Transit Operations:  During the fiscal year 2025, a total of One 

million One Hundred Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Eight passengers’ trips 

(1,141,988) utilized NTA service across the country. The distribution of ridership was as follows: 

quarter one (1) accounted for 102,263; quarter two (2) accounted for 202,867; quarter three (3) 

accounted for 265,864; and quarter four (4) accounted for 570,994 passengers' trips across the

[...]

Strategic Plan and Other Policy (Office of the MD): Throughout the review period, 

management successfully developed several policy documents, including a comprehensive 

five (5) year strategic plan. The total investment for the entity’s five-year strategic plan 

amounts to US$39,548,340 (Thirty-Nine Million Five Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Three 

Hundred Forty United States Dollars). The Board of Directors at the National Transit Authority 

has approved this strategic plan. This initiative aims to elevate the entity from its current dismal 

situation by the mandate assigned to it by the National Legislature Act.